ARB SUBMITTAL
CITY OF PALO ALTO

CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE
350 Sherman Ave.

,,,,,,, —— . P A - SHEET INDEX -x:
> = , 2 & S = 00 OVERVIEW
VICINITY MAPS ARB 00.02
TECHNICAL SITE PLAN ARB 00.03
URBAN CONTEXT OVERVIEW ARB 00.04
URBAN CONTEXT OVERVIEW ARB 00.05 *r1
EXISTING CONTEXT PHOTOS ARB 00.06
01 CONCEPT APPROACH
ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING ARB 01.01
ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING ARB 01.02 1
ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING ARB 01.03
ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING ARB 01.04
02 SITE DEVELOPMENT
ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLAN ARB 02.01 *r2
03 MATERIAL RELATIONSHIPS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS ARB 03.01 *r1
BUILDING ELEVATIONS ARB 03.02 *r1
04 LANDSCAPE CONCEPT
SITE CHARACTERISTICS - CALIFORNIA AVENUE PARKING GARAGE ARB 04.01 "r1
> STREET SECTIONS - CALIFORNIA AVENUE PARKING GARAGE ARB 04.02 "r1
= £ T R 05 PLAN RELATIONSHIPS
=T ' e EXISTING CIVIL SITE PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ARB 05.01 "R1
CIVIL SITE PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ARB 05.02 "R1
PROJECT DATA FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - B2 LEVEL ARB 05.03 "Rt
Lot C7 - Proposed Parking Garage (350 Sherman) FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - B1 LEVEL ARB 05.04 "R1
FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 1ST FLOOR ARB 05.05 "R1
: PYT FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 2ND FLOOR ARB 05.06 "R1
Egning desigodtien: PF . . FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 3RD FLOOR ARB 05.07 "R1
Land use designation: Community Commercial (CC) FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 4TH FLOOR ARB 05.08 “R1
Max!mum site coverage: 30% FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - ROOF PLAN WITH SOLAR PANEL/PARKING COUNTS ARB 05.09 "R1
Maximum FAR: 11 06 CONCEPTUAL DETAILS
Maximum building height: 50'-0"; 35"-0" @ SE corner WALL SECTIONS - PROTOTYPICAL WALL AND MAIN STAIR ARB 06.01
WALL SECTIONS - PROTOTYPICAL WALL ARB 06.02
Lot area: 0.96 acres (41,843 sf) 07 TECHNICAL DETAILS
Existing lot coverage: Zero, the lot is undeveloped E?'IRF #&I&TE(R:E)IT%ﬁTPII(-)ANND-EI:I'?A-II-Lé QEE 8;8%
Proposed lot coverage: 89.30% ’
ot : . ; SITE LIGHTING PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ARB 07.03 "R1
Existing floor area ratio (FAR): Zero the lot is undeveloped .
Total floor area 149 500 sf SITE LIGHTING PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ARB 07.04 'R1
Proposed floor area ratio (FAR): 3.57 AM AMENDMENT
B}JlldlnngOt print: 36,602 sf BIRCH STREET WALL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT: LIGHT/TEXTURE/REFLECTION STUDIES ARB AMO1""N1
Site area: 41,843 sf BIRCH STREET WALL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT: LIGHT/TEXTURE/REFLECTION STUDIES ARB AMO02 N1
Proposed building height: 40'-7" ( To top of railing) NIGHT VIEW/LIGHTING STUDIES ALONG SHERMAN AVE. & BIRCH STREET ARB AMO3""N1
Existing onsite parking: 143 spaces LANDSCAPING PLAN - CALIFORNIA AVENUE PARKING GARAGE ARB AMO4™"N1
Required new onsite parking: 636 spaces TREE MITIGATION PLAN ARB AMOS5 *"N1
Proposed new onsite parking: 636 spaces PARKING GARAGE - FUTURE ALT. ENTRY/EXIT ARB AMOG6 **N1
Existing easements: None
* R1 Represents sheets that have been modified to respond to ARB Continuance Items
** N1 Represents new sheets that have been added to respond to the ARB Continuance items
COVER SHEET ARB 00.01
RosDrulisCusenbery awcuirecruse PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14



OVERVIEW

. |
| vicinity maps
i
REGIONAL CONTEXT " NTS
CALIFORNIA
AVENUE
ﬂ CALTRAIN
STATION
o . ERE e B i B0 0
CALIFORNIA AVENUE PARK
a ‘
:]L_Lﬂ—a’ﬁj .-.&Nyg}:z'\us ﬂJ
ﬂ [p] i LOTC7 i i LOTC6 :
§ﬁ€§ﬁi~'i\7is[':rﬂ% SR——— —
BHE] pon X s
El GRANT AVENUE L gggg;lzm
E m’tﬂ; E : E Ej COURT
=  PARK = » <
3 = S =
5 2 D £ < LEGEND
:ﬁgﬁﬁg/ D COMMERCIAL
PLAYING CONTEXT
FIELDS - cIvic
NEIGHBOURHOOD CONTEXT NTS EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS " NTS

VI CI N ITY MAPS *INFORMATION OF PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING PROJECT UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL ARB 00.0 2

RosDrulisCusenbery acurecrure PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE
2018.02.14




O G
1
MIXED USE
OFFICE / RESIDENTIAL

PROJECT DATA
350 Sherman - Proposed Parking Garage
Zoning designation: PF
Land use designation: Community Commercial (CC)
Maximum site coverage: 30%
Maximum FAR: 1:1

Maximum building height:

Lot area:

Existing lot coverage:
Proposed lot coverage:
Existing floor area ratio (FAR):
Total floor area

Proposed floor area ratio (FAR):
Building foot print:

Site area:

Proposed building height:
Existing onsite parking:
Required new onsite parking:
Proposed new onsite parking:
Existing easements:

50’-0”; 35'-0” @ SE corner

0.96 acres (41,843 sf)
Zero, the lot is undeveloped
89.30%

Zero the lot is undeveloped
149,500 sf

3.57

36,602 sf

41,843 sf

40’-7” ( To top of railing)
143 spaces

636 spaces

636 spaces

None

TECHNICAL DIAGRAMMATIC SITE PLAN

RETAIL RETAIL
|
_ [Y1] m | N
=T e PROPERTY  _ JACARA
R & LINE
pesa— . =
2 T —
s | f
o | # =
= : (%)
« T
(é);; i 7
i | o
P : e -
e Thenemmuy PNEEtAEays % FameiimEnn RO
\}f A T T T AN 1 I ) I 1
31211 —

OVERVIEW

COURTHOUSE

-
RETAIL RETAIL
I
o |
NI .
%  ,PROPERTY . JACARANDA LANE N B
2 LINE l ! - %
SeF [ =7 R @r\ﬂT,gn\_gﬂT ']
I ¥ secire——— | PSB |
S ‘ _— \PARKlNG; i = J 20"-0" ‘
toaer 4 -  |BDG || B
| e e L < 2
:[;20 e Ug FOO GBS A s | (T g g =
PUBLIC )| AREA Q 55,164 SF NTRANCE ¢ |52 O
| ENTRANCE P ! 3,_:( w | $
| - ngg HINS
J f"LLINEO‘E;_L i B e s
“ SETBACK | o OT \
I X o S \
b — e —— e — e — e — e = = S == ————J~‘
L = 3725 - ————~ < J(/

SHERMAN AVENUE

*INFORMATION OF PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING PROJECT (LOT C6) UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL

H H | P.N

0 15 30 60’ 120° @T‘N

ALLOWABLE SETBACKS (ZONE PF, BASED ON R-40)

JACARANDA LANE SIDE: 10" *
STREET SIDE: 20" *

*PF ZONE TEXT AMENDMENT FOR THE PUBLIC GARAGE IS
IN PROGRESS TO ALLOWED FOR REDUCED SETBACKS.

KEY PLAN @

technical diagrammatic site plan

ARB 00.03

RosDrulisSusenbery awcuirecruse

PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14



ni
"

0

SE5
W

bl } 2
i - firebe
s M

B . ’ T R »
I TR "' i = — N 1(\ ] S o
il i ; _,:‘ l|= V%yu ; = P : | ]{II. I : r.1F¥
1 ’ IMPROVED. QUALITY-OF'ALLEY FOR BOTH | J “ PARKIIS BICYCLE BOULEVS § OV E RV I E W
| UPEDESTRIAN ACTIVITYAND SEI}VICES\5 | BUII!D‘OUTS P0:§§IBLE ‘; ] :J
= oy K Ll b 1
T R el WL - BT n v D X | W) b )
iy e 3 s ")‘»3 L SE :.-L::}..;‘%‘ & % S T' 7 LG By 2 R0 2 : Ha 4
: “CA' IFORNIA > 4 il &
2] ¥ P ] | | \:
AN |
AN 4
‘lcouinuuous ! |- ‘ %
‘ FABRIC’SCREENS & - o ] CON TINUOUS < 1
ol e ' FABRIC SCREENS| N e '
! 4 “:‘\":'L)E\Bl'-oc'( ; I\, huu.mm; MAss&;‘ e ';39-.‘“
e R 45, : F | 1B Ak
v T : Nl ® - el = H
UBLICALLEY = VULNERABILITY N ] 8 §I‘£’f e urban context overview
M- o= il 80la
olie = | g-w.":-\-
| = /Q T
e o) !m( o=zE
e ol&E aus
(I Eia aikeel
PlsEl S uE
: el BN Hi"’_
® ZT oWz
2 ST Y S
HE B e
° ,?‘:g, \:Ei; (&
: e
> $ HIGH PEDESTRAIN
i “:;'NOTREES,CAN,BE.. y® ANDVEHICULAR USE 3
) SAVED\WITH/FULL e APPROPRIATE R .
NEW MULTI-STORY ) T D‘BT'!H! NEan 1S FO 4
1 LOT SUBTERRANE i
OFFICE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT .
Hrocation ' EEORMENT 4
d i I 3 33 - 3 | i 5
')I--------I _ 5
- B i «&——L__zoe———nssmENTlAL %
SH;STREET\\ '] . PROXIMITY, 1
| HAS/BEEN, 3 <\ 7 TP HEIGH[I‘, ' ‘53
PARTIALLY ; 3
WIDENED‘ &

LT

e

a3l

i R Tks S5 5 ]

: 4 R ) - £ .
8 i \-1;_,'.‘_':7
b CONVENIENT y 2

= ,ARTERIALAcczssﬁ*Q- o
‘ ! ! ’ iR R .'}U X !

o

sl

e

,
%
Cal
LA

. ol
% & el =
A ¥ ' i (e
W i | &8 4
r} o7 dlee o 3 « S5 . PN
et RO . N i
T (LOT C6) UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL

OPPO RTU N |T| ES & co NV"_;TRAl NTS " * INFORMA 'flON OF PUBLIC SAFE7;Y BUILDING PROJEC

COURTHOUSE MULTI FAMILY MIXED USE RETAIL PARKING GARAGE KEY PLAN @*
COMPARATIVE HEIGHTS RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL —

URBAN CONTEXT OVERVIEW ARB 00.04
RosDrulisCusenbery acurecruse PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14




ASH STREET

PROPOSED REALM D

URBAN CONTE

AN
i
|
i
i
!

-

CALIFORNI \ AVE

L

>

!;!_--
l I

JACARANDA LANE

——

[[TTell

T
I INEY

| 7\
| " i N
I 1 " o
|
I : \
| ‘
: L - SR |
i © N Ll .
I \ X \ i |
JACARAI IDA LANE \ | i b - - <
- A\_-__ i — <t 1 s <=
T — ———— = 8 . ! |_ T # 5 r \j ; 3
e L [ TELT e 3 (i
— @ DOWN. \MP DOWN @ N \ N
Beseoesa | Ee AR h
25 b b 3 ) Sherman Avenue ? =
S TN |
> _U_m_ " Pl f X
. < <
= =
T =7
I SHERMAN AVE
| M7 =)
P SavEr.,
‘ OFFICE USER FRONTAGE [ I BIRCH CALIFORNIA
| LUNCH SPACE, PRIVACY, PASSIVE SEATING ‘ AVENUE ACCESS
|

\GRAM

(T OVERVIEW

PARK CALIFORNIA
AVENUE ACCESS

——PARK BLVD

ERATE SUB

PN
%m
v S,

=

II

|
|

VITTAL

‘

:RVIEW

In context overview

ARB 00.C

RosPDrulisCusenbe V awcuirecrure |4AINTERSTICE

PALO ALTO CALIF

NIA AVE. PARKING GARA(

2018.0



OVERVIEW

existing context photos
LOT C7

VIEW OF LOT C7 FROM THE INTERSECTION OF SHERMAN & BIRCH STREETS

-

VIEW RO C7 - EAST  VIEW FROM LOT C7 - SOUTH VIEW FROM LOT C7 - WEST  VIEW FROM LOT C7 - NORTH
EXISTING CONTEXT PHOTOS - LOT C7 ARB 00.06
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CONCEPT APPROACH

Parking Garage_350 Sherman

Top: View from the intersection of NE of Birch Street
& Jarcaranda Ln.

Bottom: View from the intersection NE of Birch Street
& Jarcaranda Ln.

ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING

ARB 01.01
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CONCEPT APPROACH

Parking Garage_350 Sherman

Top: View from the intersection SE of Sherman Ave.
& Birch Streets

Bottom: View from the intersection SE of Sherman
Ave. & Ash Street

Bottom Left: View @ Relocated Transformer

ARB 01.02
PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14

RosPDrulisCusenbery srcurecruse



CONCEPT APPROACH

Parking Garage_350 Sherman

Top: View from the intersection SE of Sherman Ave.
& Ash Street

Bottom: Color & Material Study View @ Sherman
Ave.

ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING

ARB 01.03
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CONCEPT APPROACH
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Parking Garage_350 Sherman

Top: View of the grand staircase of the parking

Bottom: View in Garage 3rd Floor

ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER & MASSING ARB 01.04
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MATERIAL RELATIONSHIPS

M2
M1 M7
M5 M2

prom B | 7 building elevations
e L _ | 350 Sherman

] = £S.
B, 4 %‘ - e
GRADE _ __ _ __ _ ] ‘f‘n
WEST ELEVATION -- ALONG ASH STREET
M6 M1 M2 M3
Board Formed  Acrylic Modified ~ Cementitious
Concrete Portland Ce-  Exterior Paneling
ment Plaster -Sahara 7000
i 1 (Basis of design:
r — | — - 3 Swiss Pearl)
PUSLIC  PANKIG
N L ———F | m EmE
TerraCottaCe-  Painted Steel PV Panel Sup-
T i | — T ramicSunShade  Structurew/  ported by Paint-
I | N ) B | ey FREEFEAET (Basis of Design: Canopy ed AESS framing
=== TerraClad) (Basis of design:
Dou-Gard)

SOUTH ELEVATION -- ALONG SHERMAN AVE.

BUILDING ELEVATIONS ARB 03.01
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MATERIAL RELATIONSHIPS

M1 M6+M7
M3 M2

M5

M8

building elevations
o g - e 350 Sherman

H

EAST ELEVATION -- ALONG BIRCH STREET

M1 M2
Board Formed  Acrylic Modified ~ Cementitious
Concrete Portland Ce-  Exterior Paneling
ment Plaster -Sahara 7000
(Basis of design:
Swiss Pearl)

— TemaCottaCe-  PaintedSteel PV Panel Sup-
m ramicSunShade  Structurew/ ported by Paint-
T I (Basis of Design: Canopy ed AESS framing
| m TerraClad) (Basis o-g dﬁi)gn:
NORTH ELEVATION -- ALONG JACARANDA LANE
BUILDING ELEVATIONS ARB 03.02
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LANDSCAPE CONCEPT

04

| Il |

; = :

T i -

= | zsens 1‘ | | f kv Street sections
R E : ARAGE

siar Al & CARMGE 350 Sherman

PARKING
GARAGE

- i = oy ‘Y N . I -
. : oy, = a L aisled e - n
== a2 b oL - » E
S IMPERMEABLE BARRIER ; —— == = ['4
S o | ] e 1 1. ; . @

: \ = U1 1 — = BN

g |

— e II I S [ | |

,,,,,,,,,, I = =l = (=] == - ==l
i AT T T e T LD ) H
ASH STREET i .TREEWELL i SILVACELLSYSTEM ‘ R ‘GARAGE ‘RMSEDPLANT\NG‘ BENCH ‘ SIDEWALK TREEWELL’A BIRCH ST. - i eixl 7 f T 4\’
SHERMAN AVE TREEWELL ~ SILVACELL SYSTEM srg&m;m GARAGE SHERMAN AVE
ASH STREET LOOKING NORTH BIRCH STREET LOOKING NORTH SHERMAN AVE LOOKING WEST B

MULCH FILL TO TOP OF WALL
DAMPROOFING

PRECAST COLORED CONCRETE

C.LP. CONCRETE WALL

ARMREST

RIGID INFILL AS REQUIRED

CONCRETE SIDEWALK, S.C.D.

PRECAST CONCRETE BENCH & PLANTER WALL  BUILT-IN BENCH AT BIRCH & SHERMAN CORNER BIRCH STREET BUILT-IN BENCH

STREET SECTIONS - PSB AND PARKING GARAGE ARB 04.02
RosDrulisCusenbery acurecruse 1AINTERSTIGE PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14




RIM 33.10
INV 28.079 4NE

INV 27.789 6SE
INV 27.999 6W

PLAN RELATIONSHIPS

N

existing civil site plan
e — m o
j - L b - ‘ :
MO — = 3 350 Sherman
—_— —_— o
— ATT AE?IFALT GRADE BREA! / © - ASPHALT|GRADE BREAK ®
PO —Al—Tr5 = CE e AT T (L S el |
E E 3 00 ——E 3 PR F ~
BOUNDARY LINE | = CATV c AT( METALEP/@!&\M; LOT SIGR-E ® c
- _ (TYPICAL) - g2 | - ROAD STRIPIN
: =) (S O (Tjposg
; =
100
- FO ‘ B
MF CC /
s
| s i LEGEND
- j F cc
al ) = £ EXISTING
/ / J 7 e
O L 4 SANITARY SEWER MAIN s —
1 { STORM DRAIN MAIN —1Z_ g
PERFORATED PIPE
S sy .
5 CONCRETE GRADE BREAK ‘F \ . l m WATER MAIN 6
‘ AT\ F\O FIRE WATER —
o
d
o i 1 GAS LINE -
gx i
- N NG 2 CAP AND PLUG END
m > ff ‘_Q A ELECTRIC AND SIGNAL £
B 5 DUCT BANK
R COMMUNICATIONS LINE ¢
WATER METER
o
5 ¢ WATER VALVE > wy
=2 I Fi FO FO FO
) SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE o
s5¢0
”\@27 552 GNE SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT s
INY’27.602 85
(TETAL PARKING TR | 8 STORM SEWER MANHOLE o
LOT SIGN Ju LOT SIGN STORM SEWER AREA DRAIN o
@ - »
| y = 0 STORM SEWER INLET ocs
‘ ) i ]
L] — — T & ]ﬁ 3 s \xc STORM SEWER CLEANOUT Sogo
© 2 g e R 3 ) OTSIGN] ‘%M 29 ?7 ]
i NP N ° i L
T— I T 3£ T T e— S INV 27.172 83!
" oV iRp WaTER WTR —F (] = WIR b mﬁﬁ%g TR << wr =H T — wir ! e
fSoce 3070 00 Jeoej5~ |7 SURV s
A w RIM 30.96 INV 28.503 8NE MF ‘CC T~ 2
INV 29.017 8NE INV 28.553 8SW | EY NOTE
1y 29.017 8SW ' 1. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN
HEREON /S BASED UPON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS
COMPLETED BY SIEGFRIED, UNDER THE DIRECTION OF

LASZLO ZOLD, PLS 8247

INV 29.585 8NE

G I | 3 .
% PEoAs ¢ c & { ¢ © ¢ = © W 87t | &
SDCB DEBRIS FILLED- |~ © ROAD STRIPING
RIM 31.28 SHERMAN AVE N ® | . YPICAL )
‘ 7
AT

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT BACK TO CIVIL ENGINEER
ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH PLAN PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

>
0.
- &
B
3
5
N
=
= Gl
N

g soun
RIM 30.52

SDMH

SSMH m §Z§l§l 25 RIM 30.78 SSMH " 3 TREE LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE SHOWN
RIM 31.64 INV 27.482 12N | RIMBB0.49 SDMH SYMBOLICALLY WITH SYMBOL SIZES BASED UPON TRUNK
INV 26.675 6NE INV 25.962 125 INV 25.107 6NE | RIM 30.51 DIAMETER AT CHEST HEIGHT, AT THE LOCATION WHERE
INV 26.675 6SW 1006 3 INV 26.162 8SW| INV 25.137 6SW) NV 25.789 12SE THE TREE ENTERS THE GROUND SURFACE. LOCATIONS
INV 26.675 6NW 0.82 INV 26.782 10S\/ bl 25287 BNW| |NV 25.859 12SW AND SIZES OF TREE TRUNKS CAN ONLY BE

MF NA W/ BRASS TAG NV 25.789 12NW CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

b ON THE MAP.
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A BACKWATER VALVE MUST BE INSTALLED FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES INSTALLED ON
FLOOR LEVELS THAT ARE CONSIDERED GROUND LEVEL OR LOWER LEVELS.

SEWER FIXTURES LOCATED ABOVE GROUND LEVEL THAT ARE CONSIDERED SECOND
FLOOR OR HIGHER SHALL NOT DISCHARGE THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE.

THE BACKWATER VALVE SHALL BE A RECTORSEAL CLEAN CHECK BACKWATER
VALVE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

THE BACKWATER VALVE MUST BE AN APPROVED DEVICE AND MUST BE INSPECTED
BY BUILDING INSPECTOR.

THE DEVICE MUST BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE WMITH AN EASY TO REMOVE AND
MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY.

CLEANOUTS FOR DRAINS THAT PASS THROUGH A BACKWATER VALVE SHALL BE
CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL STATING "BACKWATER VALVE
UPSTREAM”
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CIVIL SITE PLAN - PARKING GARAGE
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THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL ONLY. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSBUTY 10 CARRY QUT THE CUT/PLL WPORT/EXPORT AS NECESSARY T0 MEET THE DESGN ORADES S SHOMY O THE FLANS
REGARDLESS TG QUAVTIES A3 NDGATED, SINFIGINT REVSONS o T GUANITES NEED REVEW o1 e ciny or
BT L Gaoact 1S TaATED 79 CONE F700 O SPOLS ACRURED P00 UTHITY TRENSES AN FOOTNG 920

NOTES:

PROVIDE POSITIVE SURFACE DRAINACE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES BY SLOPING ALL HARDSCAPE SURFACES AT 2% AND LANDSCAPE SURFACES
AT 5% AWAY FROM STRUCTURES UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON PLANS.

~

GRADING SHALL BE N CONFORMANCE WITH THE GEDTECHNICAL REPORT.

3 COORDNATE THE PLACEUENT 0F AL SIEEVES FOR LANDSCAPE IFRIGATON (YATER AND CONTRUL WRNG) AND SITE LIGHTNG PRIOR T0 THE
PLAGEMENT CF ANY ASPHALT, BASEROCK OR CONCRETE. SURFACIG. SEE LANDSCAPING AND SITE ELECTFICAL DRAWINGS.

ROUGH GRADING To B WTHIN 0.1" AND FINISH GRADES ARE T0 6E MTHN 0. R CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT ANT
ROVUENTS AT Wl CAUSE WATER To POND O NOT UEET REGUREVEATS I GG NOTE 41 O THE ADK REGURBMENTS SELOW 00
NOT ADWST GRADES ON THS PLAN WTHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER /ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACIOR SHALL EXEROISE EXTRENE CARE 10 QOVFORM 0 I LIIES, GADES, SECTIONS AND DNENSIONS AS SET FORIH ON THESE

AREAS SHALL CONFORM 10 TOLERANCE OF ONE-TENTH OF A FOOT. WHERE
GhibEo ARERS 0 NOT CONFOR 10 THESE ToLEANGES, THE CONTRAGIORS SALL B¢ REGUIRES 1000 CORRECTVE GRAONG, AT 15 £XT°A
COST 0 THE GUENT/OHNER.

CPLOIT WD CONTIACTOR ML B RESPONSELE FOR RESURFACNG FORTIONS CF SN, BIRCH AN/ PARK GASED THE ROADWAY
URFACE CONDITION AFTER PROLCT COMPLETION AND U TRENGH

T STREET ALONG. THE PROCT FRONTAGE WAV B¢ REGUIED.

AREAS LACKING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION. (ELEVATIONS) HAVE BEEN NTERPOLATED USING STNDARD ENGNEERING WETHODS CONTRACTOR

WORK. AT A MINMUM PAVEVENT RESURFAGNG OF THE FULL MOTH OF

L FIELD VERIFY ALL ELEVATIONS AT CONFORMS PRICR TO COWMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPCRT BACK ANY DISCREPANCIES T0 THE.

SHALL
CIVIL ENGINEE.

ADAIST ANY MANHOLE OR UTLITY STRUCTURES T0 PROPOSED GRADE PRIOR TO INSTALLNG FINAL LIFT OF AC OR POURING CONCRETE.

VILITIES T0 BE REMOVED SHALL BE DEWOLISHED T0 THE PUBLIC WAIN PER CPA WHEW STDS.

PRIOR TO WORKING IN AN AREA THAT REQUIRES TREE PROTECTION, URBAN FORESTRY SHALL BE CONTACTED AT 650-496-5953.
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T floor plans
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1T T b

ELEVATOR &
A3.4 A3.3
STAIR #1
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-
- — e — = — | | 1] | ———t——— = ——— = &
— - — ——— — = e —— - — ———— — — N 7\, P INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
1 =L ; ; ; : ; ; 7 1 = SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)
= (ll= [== || | | | | | | | = =
‘ ‘ { INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)

200"

ELEVATOR #2 e FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)

=] FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
FHC MECHANICAL DRAWINGS,

| \ ; 1 ; = INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)
S W [} INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.

I INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.

| A BARRIER  INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)
ﬁ I
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1,082 SF

Arres L ARy U

S I | L .
°F.R. FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
&
5 | |] ‘ é ‘ [[ + *DSP DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
N = | STORAGE I
o I | T Tz | | === INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.
© ] |] 326 SF g A ] H
I | B i’ \ 2 <Z=  INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETAG.1)FOR
- 1 a STRIPING DETAILS.
B K — = — = F—— @ — — —
& B | —1 s INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
" | B
5 [ 196" I [ . e | TEA EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
S " Fe=—=— 3-0
I 291" - | = INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI5/A6.2)
H 41 gn
DRIVE AISLE 1-0' A INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
I N —
| w EA INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM
B | OFHV  INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE
5 @
ol -
T D
o 2 AD INDICATES AREA DRAIN
© [
[N INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)
I N M 1
| ‘ | THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
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FUTURE EV
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B 2 F Lo o R SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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298'-0"
119" 157" , 18-11~ , 18-11 , 18- , 1811 , 181" , 81", &7, %M, g1, g1, g, 1t 181t 1811t 1587 1h)”
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‘ ‘ ‘ A3.4 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
| | | | | | | | |
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ LEGEND
: — —_——— —— — 4 | —_——_———— r ————— -
— - - = — — —|— — T = = — —] — = — 4 — |- — 6 INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
- ] & = [l= = SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)
N o 1 | I ] { INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
5 ] y i 1 SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)
] - | B | I |
N L TE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
‘ ‘ \ SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)
N ‘ i = FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
3 — 7LIJ - - - - T = AT - T FHC MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
] AL
N | n | | | \ n = INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)
o = £
é g w [ — w o INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
>
N i ! [ INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
o
6 N | | BARRIER  INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)
[ °FR. FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
5 B I | | GENERATOH | DSP DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
8 ] | | | RM |
« by I | | I ) I a === INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.
C =~=' ] ! =l = A ‘ J W <Z=  INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETAG.1)FOR
—[F ‘ —_— STRIPING DETAILS.
e
= | | | = 5 H] —1 HtE INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
z . | | | 8 | | -
o 2 | | | 2 | EA. EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
2 p | | | - | o
I o ‘ iS'-O" ‘ 17'-6" ﬂ 20"~ | = INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI5/A6.2)
2 A I
AITREEY DRIVE AISLE 1 1 INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
S = = = =
A3.4
w | - EA INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM
—
) g | OFHV  INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE
ol -
)
o - w AD INDICATES AREA DRAIN
© = |
MO 1 [N INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)
i | | I THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
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floor plans
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LEGEND

°FR.

INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)

INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)

FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS'

DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEET(A6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR
STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI(5/A6.2)

INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM

INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE

INDICATES AREA DRAIN

INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)

THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

UNISTALL
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ACCESSIBLE VAN
90" x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE EV VAN
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%  DESIGNATED
§ sexigor

EV
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FUTURE EV
8-6"x 180"

AMBULATORY
100" x 18-0"
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floor plans
350 Sherman

& INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
A — = - — —— = - E ——— R SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)
{ INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)
=
TE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)
= FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
A3 FHC MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
: = INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)
=] o INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
™
© [ INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
BARRIER INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)
@7* — -_—-— - — = — = —— — e °F.R. FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
*DSP DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
> n === INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEETIA6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.
7
e}
<Z=  INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETAG.1)FOR
/\ o W STRIPING DETAILS.
® H?Sa INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
N EA. EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
=)
é 2 5,_d,, = INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI5/A6.2)
DRIVE AISLE A INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
— = x— —— — EEESS EA. INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM
83— DS &y
_ TO GRID OFHV  INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE
S g 8'-6" 5'-0" AD INDICATES AREA DRAIN
8 - TSTALC'  DRIVE AISLE T i
- [N INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)
B ——— == S
° H THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
i l l l l l l l l 0 0 l l l ] A [ s VNVED [ peo i
© | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
T | i
N i |
~ | :
! § UNISTALL
/\ N I =l Fa% 150
C % - - - T
U ~ ACCESSIBLE
‘ ACCESSIBL
| | ACCESSIBLE VAN
90" x 180"
‘ ‘ ACCESSIBLE EV VAN
&)
I 120" x 18-0"
‘ % DESIGNATED
] ég 8-6" x 18-0"
EV
8-6"x 18'-0"
FUTURE EV
86" x 18-0"
16-0" o 320" 64'-0"

. AMBULATORY
l 10-0"x 180"

2 N D F Loo R SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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floor plans
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LEGEND
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i
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I

BARRIER
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=

° %P0 d Do

3RD FLOOR

FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 3RD FLOOR

s s (i

o

N
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i =l =

& = [ — —m - — [ —— @ — — =
160" o

320"

e —-—

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

64'-0"

EA.
O FHV

AD.

it

INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)

INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)

FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS'

DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEET(A6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR
STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI(5/A6.2)

INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM

INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE

INDICATES AREA DRAIN

INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)

THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

UNISTALL
8-6"x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE
H ooy

ACCESSIBLE VAN
90" x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE EV VAN
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% DESIGNATED
ég 8-6"x 18-0"

EV
8-6"x 180"

£ FUTUREEV
g 8-6" x 18-0"

AMBULATORY
100" x 18-0"
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4TH FLOOR

FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAGE - 4TH FLOOR

160"

320"

e —-—

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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floor plans
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& INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)
{ INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)
=]
FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)
= FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
FHC MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
= INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)
® INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
[ INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.

BARRIER  INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)
°FR. FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS'
°DSP DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
C==== INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEET(A6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.

e INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR
STRIPING DETAILS.

H% INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
SEA. EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
= INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI(5/A6.2)
INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
EA. INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM

OFHV  INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE
AD INDICATES AREA DRAIN
[N INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)

THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

UNISTALL
8-6"x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE
9-0"x 180"

ACCESSIBLE VAN
9-0" x 180"

afd ACCESSIBLE EV VAN

I 120 x 18-0°
% DESIGNATED
[ § sexigor
EV
86" x 180"

FUTURE EV
8-6"x 180"

. AMBULATORY
I 10-0"x 180"
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16-0" 0 32-0" 64'-0"
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
TYPE
VAN FUTURE CLEAN AIR/
pcchan gL |COESSIBLE| STANDARD | AcGESSIBLE| ACCESSIBLE | AMBULATORY| STANDARD |PROVISION | CARPOOL FalIARE
LEVEL EV EV EV EV (EV) EV) TOTAL|  AREA 0T P
(9-0" x 18'-0") | (90" x 18-0") | (86" x 17'-0") |(12*-0" x 18-0")(9'-0" x 18'-0") | (100" x 18'-0")| (8-6" x 17'-0")|(8'-6" x 17™-0") |(8-6" x 17'-0")
FOURTH LEVEL 0 0 59 0 0 0 0 34 0 93 31,900 343
THIRD LEVEL 0 0 79 0 0 0 12 21 6 118 36,300 305
SECOND LEVEL 0 0 81 0 0 0 17 0 22 120 36,300 303
GROUND LEVEL 3 10 65 1 1 1 0 0 13 94 36,300 378
B1 LEVEL 0 0 99 0 0 0 0 1 0 110 37,100 337
B2 LEVEL 0 0 81 0 0 0 0 16 4 101 32,800 328
TOTAL 3 464 1 1 636 210,700 330

FLOOR PLANS PARKING GARAG

E - ROOF PL

AN WITH

SOLAR PANEL /P

ARKING COUNTS

PLAN RELATIONSHIPS

floor plans
350 Sherman
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CONCEPTUAL DETAILS

LIMIT g WaII sectlonsIDetalls

Cast-in-Place Concrete
Acrylic Modified Portland Cement Plaster

Cementitious Exterior Paneling, Color-Sahara
(Basis of design: Swiss Pearl)

Metal Tube Framing; Painted

Terra Cotta Ceramic Baquettes 2 inx2inx
5 ft (Basis of Design: TerraClad)

Metal Support Framing ; Painted accent
color

Translu Canopy (Basis of design: Dou-
Garcﬁ v&? muminu%ylimming 8

PV Panel, with Wood Veneer under Panel

Painted Steel Superstructure , Supporting
PV and canopy

Painted Steel Railing and Stair Stringer with
Stainless Steel Handrail

Anodized Aluminum Storefront System

\ R -
= -
- — P |
i | %& \
12 3 .
10 11 i ) } . BLDG HEIGHT
= W 35'-0"
* sl : 350 Sherman
Ll | Level4
INEEEE IVI 32' - 10"
T M1
- | S M2
//Eﬁ : M3
| - ] B Level 3
| . | E 22' - 2" Msa
E % | M5
M2 E 2
] (UnderStair Soffit) g L] M5a
i o ~Level 2
M5a \ [ } | I 11'-6" M6
N 1
- © M7
M2
10
i ——M3 il __Levelt
i 3 a0 - 0 11
]
0 M5 p 13
Basement 1
. . _1 1' - 6"
N “‘.‘..!i‘ ) A'v
Hally, =
Basement 2
7_22' - 2"

M1

@ Detail- Perspective at Birch and Sherman

0’ 4' 8'
WALL SECTIONS - PROTOTYPICAL WALL AND MAIN STAIR

@ Wall Section at Birch

e

16'
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CONCEPTUAL DETAILS

wall section/Detail
350 Sherman

M1
M2
M3

M3a
M5

M5a

M6

M7
10

11

12
20

21

Cast-in-Place Concrete
Acrylic Modified Portland Cement Plaster

Cementitious Exterior Paneling, Color -Sahara
(Basis of design: Swiss Pearl)

Metal Tube Framing; Painted

Terra Cotta Ceramic Baquettes 2inx2 inx
5 ft (Basis of Design: TerraClad)

Metal Support Framing ; Painted accent
color

'érgn Iuc?m Cano;;x %arﬂ?n%f design: Dou-

W/ Aluminul

PV Panel, with Wood Veneer under Panel

Painted Steel Superstructure, Supporting

PV and canopy

Painted Steel Railing and Stair Stringer with

Stainless Steel Handrail
Anodized Aluminum Storefront System

Vehicle Barrier Cable

Vehicle wheel Stop
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SHEET NOTES

1. TREE NUMBERS REFERENCE ABORIST REPORT BY
DAVID L. BABBY (CONSULTING ABORIST) DATED 3-17-16

LEGEND
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION

. APPROX. TRUNK DIAMETER (EX)
D APPROX. TREE CANOPY (EX)

X TREE TO REMOVE

1 TREE NUMBER

ePIP | PROTECT IN PLACE

oP PROTECTED TREE

oD DESIGNATED STREET TREE

10 FT. OFFSET TREE
PROTECTION FENCING

TECHNICAL DETAILS

TOTAL TREES TO BE REMOVED | 14
TOTAL PROTECTED TREES TO 1

BE REMOVED

TOTAL DESIGNATED TREES TO 5

BE REMOVED

TREE PROTECTION PLAN - LOT 7

SHERMAN AVE.

tree protection plan
350 Sherman

SCALE: 1"=15' @
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City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted,
unless otherwise approved. An approved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

CITY OF PALO ALTO
Planning Division, 250 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 329-2441
hitp://www.cityofpaloalto.org

TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Palo Alto Municipal Code, Chapter 8.10.040, requires disclosure and protection of certain trees located on private and public
property, and that they be shown on submitted and approved site plans. A completed tree disclosure statement must accompany
all permit applications that include exterior work, all demolition or grading permit applications, or other development activity.

PROPERTY

|
Are there Regulated trees on or adjacent to the property? YES  NO(If no, proceed to Section 4)
[Sections 1- 4 MUST be completed by the applicant. Please circle and/or check where applicable.]

1. Where are the trees? Check those that apply. (Plans must be submitted showing all trees over 4” diameter)

0 On the property
0 On adjacent property overhanging the project site
O In the City planter strip or right-of-way easement within 30’ of property line (Street Trees)*

'
*Strect trees require special protection by a fenced enclosure, per the attached instructions. Prior to recciving any permit, you must provide
an authorized Street Tree Protection Verification form. Contact Public Works Operations at (650) 496-5953 for inspection of type I IT or IlI
fencing (see attached Detail #605) required for all street trees.

| |
2. Are there any Protected or Designated Trees?  YES (Check where applicable) ~ NO

O Protected Tree (s)

O Designated Tree (s)

£ On or overhanging the property
3. Is there activity or grading within the dripline? (radius 10 times the trunk diameter) of these trees? YES  NO
I Yes, a Tree Preservation Report must be prepared by an ISA certified arborist and submitted for saff review (see TV > Secion 6.25).
Attach this report to Sheet T-1,:Tree Protection, its Part of the Plan!”, per Site Plan Requirements.
4. Are the Site Plan Requirements** completed? ~ YES ~ NO
**Plans. Protection of Regulated trees during development require the following: (1) Plans must show the measured trunk diameter and canopy
dripline; (2) Plans must denote, as a bold dashed line, a fenced enclosure area out to the dripline, per Sheet T-1 and Detail 605 -
hitp/fwww.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/forms.htm _(Sce also TTM , Section 2.15 for arca to be fenced)

I, the agree to the | that knowingly or negligently providing false or
misleading information in response to this disclosure requirement constitutes a violation of the Palo Alto Municipal Code Section
8.10.040, which can lead to criminal and/or civil legal action.

Signature: Print Date:
(Prop. Owner or Agent)

FOR STAFF USE:
Protective Fencing
Sections 5-6 must be completed by staff for the issuance of any development permit (demolition, grading or building permit).

5. Protected Trees. The specified tree fencing is in place. A written statement is attached verifying that
protective fencing is correctly in place around protected and/or designated trees. YES NO
(N/A if there are no protected trees, check here CJ)

6. Street Trees. A signed Public Works Street Tree Protection Verification form is attached. YES NO
(N/A if there are no street trees, check here ).

T

Regulated Trees a) Street trees — frees on public property: b) Protected trees — Coast Live Oaks or Valley Oaks which are 11.5” in diameter or larger, Coast
Redwoods which are 18" in diameter or larger, when measured 54” above natural grade; and Heritage trees are trees designated by City Council; and ¢)
Designated Trees ~ commercial or non-residential propery tres, which are part of an approved landscape plan.

Palo Alio Tree Technical Manual (TTM) contains instructions for all requirements on this form, available at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/technical-manual html

SPLANIPL 307.d0c

City of Palo Alto
250 Hamilton Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301

Search: |Browse By Topic

Home » Planning & Communit

Tree Technical Manual
To purchase the Tree Technical Manual

st E

June, 2001

Home. View by section:

City-owned Trees

« Table of Contents (PDF, 87k8)
Privately-owned Trees o Intent and Purpose (PDF, 1
Rt T e Introduction - Use of Manual (PDF, 1.05M8)
Ordinance « Section 1.0 - Definitions (PDF, 96K8)
* Section 2.0 - Protection of Trees During Construction (PDF, 259KB)
Title 8.10 « Section 3.0 - Removal, Replacement & Planting of Trees (PDF, 117K8)
Heritage Trees o Section 4,0 - Hazardous Trees (°DF, 105KB)
i * Section 5.0 - Tree Maintenance Guidelines (PDF, 110KB)
o Section 6.0 - Tree Reports (PDF, 84K8)
Tree Technical Manua
FAQs View ALL sections:
Contact Us
o Tree Technical Manual - Full (PDF, 1.84MB)
Resources
APPENDICES
A. Palo Alto Municipal Code Chapter 8.10, Tree Preservation & Management
Regulations

F: Tree Care Safety Standards, ANSI Z133.1-1994 (Reference source)

G: Pruning Performance Standards, ANSI A300-1995 (Reference source) H:
Tree Planting Details, Diagram 504 & 505

I: Tree Disclosure Statement

J: Palo Alto Standard Tree Protection Instructions

For written specifications associated with illustrations below, see Public Works Specifications Section 31
q) Detailed specifications are found in the Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual (TTM) (www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/)

Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) shown in gray (ot e s )
® Restricted activity area — sce Tree Technical Manual Sec 2.1
® Restricted trenching area -- see Tree Technical Manual Sec 2. 20\(‘ D), any proposed trench or form work

within TPZ of  protected trce requires approva from Public Works Operations. Call 650-496-5953.

o O Bt D
Type I Tree Protection ™ reee o eoicd m e e

applicant's project arboristas diagraned o the plazs.

Note: Ordinance Protected & Designated Trees. Issuance
of a permit requires applicant’s project arborist
written verification Type | s installed correct
according to the plans and Tree Preservation Report

oot high
Chain ink fence,
pical

8551 Linch Warny
one cach side

e e

g st provide pulic psoge
proscting al othee ind in TPZ.

2-inches of Orange Plstc Fencing.
overaid with
inch Thick Woode Slats

Ray proposed rencs
inTPZ requires approval
seTIM220CD | Note: Sireel Trees. Issuance of a permit requires
s Public Works Operations inspection and signed
approval on the Street Tree Verification (STV)
form provided

Type III Tree Protection

/ Restricted use for
| (frces in sidewalk cutoy
\\M ells only

(o be s anly with approval of Public Warks Operaians)

Tree fencing is required and shall be erected before demolition, grading or construction begins.

e | ] ome - Approved by:
T v [ oo Tree Protection Dave Dockter
e e e During Construction PENo.
% [ oo | e Date 2006
N City of Palo Alto Standard e 605

Table 22 Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual

CONTRACTOR & ARBORIST INSPECTION SCHEDULE

Reference: the Palo Alto Tree Technical Marmal is available at www. emaromment

ALL CHECKED ITEMS APPLY TO THIS PROJECT:

1. ¥ Inspection of Protective Tree Fencing. For Public Trees, the Street Tree Verification Form shall be
signed by the City Arborist. For Protected Trees, the project site arborist shall provide an initial
Monthiy Tree Activity Report form with a photograph verifying that he has conducted a field
inspection of the trees and that the correct fype of protective fencing is in place arouad the
designated tree protection zone (TPZ) prior to issuance of a demolition. grading. or building permit
(See TTM, Venfication of Tree Protection. Section 1.39).

2. ¥ Pre-Construction Meeting. Prior to commencement of construction. the applicant or contractor shall
conduct a p meeting to discuss. with the job site
‘grading operators, project site arborist, City Arborist, and, if 2 city maintained irrigation system is
involved, the Parks Manager (Contact 650-496-6962).

3. ™ Inspection of Rough Grading or Trenching. Contractor shall ensure the project site arborist
forms a inspection duniag the course of rough grading o trenc adjacent to or within the
TPZ to ensuse trees will niot be injured by compaction, cut or fill. drainage and trenching, and if
required, inspect aeration systems, tree wells, drains and special paving. The contractor shall provide
the project arborist at least 24 hours advance notice of such activity.

ree Activity Report Inspections. The project site arborist shall perform a minimme
y inspection to monitor and advise on conditions, tree health and retention or,

there are any revisions to the approved plans or protection measures. The Tree
Technical Manual Monthly Tree Activity Report format shall be used and sent to the Planning Dept.
landscape review staff no later than 14 days after issuance of building permit date. Fax to (630) 329-
2154. (See TIM, Monthly Tree Activity Inspection Report, Addendum 11 & section 1.17).

. Special activity within the Tree Protection Zone. Work in the TPZ area (see also #7 below)
requires the direct onsite supervision of the project arborist (see TTM, Trenching, Excavation &
t, Section 2.20 C),

6 [ Landscape Architect Inspection. For discretionsry development projects, prior o temporary or
inal occupaacy the applicant or contractor shall arrange for the Lundscape Aschitect to performs 1a
on site inspection of al plant stock, quality of the materials and planting (see TTM, Planting
Quality, Secticn 5.20.1 A) and that the imigation is functioning consistent with the approved

construction plans. anning Dept. landscape review staff shall be in receipt of written
verification of Landscape Architect approval prior to scheduling the final inspection, unless
otherwise approved.

[ List Other (ptease describe as calied out in the site Tree Preservation Report, Sheet T-1, T

City of Palo Alio Tree Technical Manual ADDENDUM 11
Arborist Firm Data Here el

RCATSA Corsted b #E 400
Conrcats
Monthly Tree Activity Report- Construction Site
Inspection Site. Contractor- #1° Job site superintendent
Date: address: Main Site ‘Company:
Contact mail.
Information Job site
Inspection Palo Alto, CA Office:
# Cell:
Mail
Also .
present: .
Distribution: | 1. City of Palo Alto Attn: Dave Dave dockter@cityofpaloalto o
Dockter 650-329-2440
2 Others

Provide the requested minimum information with each report, customize as necessary. To be completed by project
site arborist. Send monthly to city arborist at zbove address untl project completion. Use additional sheets as
needed

list relevant visits)

Assignment Activity (De
“Pre-construction meeting requirement with sub-Conracrors

b, Inspect to verify that tree protection measures are in place

¢ Determine if field adjustments, watering or plan revisions may be needed

Field Observations (general site-wide and list by individual tree number)
a  Tree Protection Fences (TPF) are
b, Trenching has‘will occur .

3. Action Items (list site-wide, by tree number and date to be satisfied) and Date Due
a  Tree Protection Fence (TPF) needs adjusting (tree £,
b, Root zone buffer matenial (wood chips) can be installed next
¢ Schedule sewer trench, foundation dig with

4. Photographs (use often)

5. Tree Location Map (mandatory 8.5 x 11 sheet)

6. Recommendations, notes or monitor items for project/staff/schedule

<

Past visits (list carry-over items satisfied/still outstanding)

Respectfully submited.

Project site arborist
Consultant contact information (Include email, cell¥, and mailing)
C

c

Enter Date CPA Montsly Tree Activity Report: Type site address here Page#10f 1

APPENDIX J

PALO ALTO
Y STREET TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTIONS
~-SECTION 31--

31 General
“Tree protection has three primary functions, 1) 1o keep the foliage canopy and branching structure clear
tact by cquipment, materials and activities 2) to preserve roots and soil conditions in an intact and
non-compacted state and 3) to idenify the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is
rexticted,
b The Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) i & restricted area around the base of the tree with a radius of ten-times
the diameter of the ree's rmk: or ten feet, whichever is greater, enclosed by fencing.

E

32 Refeence Documenss
etail 605 - ustration ofsiustions described below,

b Teet Techicn eamonh (1TVD Forms (hitp:/fww.cityof

1. Trenching Restriction Zones (TTM, Section 2 20(
Arborist Reportng Protocol (ITM. Section 6,30

3. Site Plan Requirements (T Section 6.35)
4. Tree Disclosure Statement (TTM. Appendis J)

e Street Tree Verification (STV) Form (hitp:/swsw.citvofpaloalio.o

frees/forms)

313 Execution
“Type I Tree Protection: The fence shall enclose he entie TPZ.of th rees) b proected throughon the
life of the in some £k ted on paving or conerete that will not
e demolished, then the posts may be supported by an appropriae grade level concrete base, if approved by
Public Works Operations,

5. Type I Tree Protetion: Fur e ststcd withinplaning s, only he plaing o and yard side of
1 TRZ shall s cncloss it and
sreet open for public

« Typelll Tree Protetion: To be el with s of Pl Wk Opestions, T ststed i
tree wellor sidewalk planter pit,shall be wrapped with 2-inches of orange plastic fencing fro nd1o
I o s eotd i 3one et i oo oty (s sl o b slowd o
into the bark). During instllation of the plastic fencing, caution shall be used 10 avoid damaging any
branches. Major limbs may also require plastic fencing as directed by the City Arborist.

. Size, type and area to be fenced. All irces o be prescrved shall be protected with six (') foot high chain
Tink fences. Fences are to be mounted on wa-inch diameter galvanised iron posts, driven into the ground to
depthof s 2fct t 0 st 10- oot speing. Fencog sl tend o the vterbruncing, s

pproved on the STV Form

s & wirming sgn sall b weathesproofand prominenly displayed on eac fence o 20-foot

intervals. The sign shall be minimam § S-inches x 11-inches and clearly state in halinch tall leters:

“Tree Protection Zone - This fence shall not be removed and is subject to a fine according to

ion 8.10.110.”

f. Duration. Tree fencing shall be erccted before demolicior or construction begins and remain in

pme i i ipestion oftheprojct xcept o wrk peifialy alloved  he 72 Work ool
by or City Arborist in the case of work around
S T, Excotatonswitin i bl gt of way reuire a Svet Work Peritfom Puble Worke

g During construction
1. Al neighbors'trees that overhang the project site shall be protected from impact of any ind.
2. The applicant shall be responsible for the repair or replacement plus penalty of any publicly owned trecs

that are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant (o Section 04,070 of the Paio Alto
Municipal Code.
‘The following tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be reained:

2. Nostorage of material, topsoil, vehicles o cquipment shall be permitted within the TPZ.

b The ground under and around the tree canopy arca shall not be altercd

€. Trees 0 be retained shall be rrigated. acrated and maintained as necessary to ensure survival.

END OF SECTION
City of Palo Alto 2004 Standard Drawings and Specifications
Street Tree Verification of Protection, PWE, Section 31 Revised 08106

City of Palo Alto
Tree Department ation of
Pl ioks Oparaons .

0 Palo Ao, CA 94303 Street Tree Protection
GsDidon 5955 A 65016536933
treeprotection@CiyofPaloAto.org

Applicant Instructions: Complete upper portion of this form. Mail or FAX this form along with signed Tree.
Disclosure Statement to Public Works Dept. Public Works Tree Steff will inspect and notify applicant.

APPLICATION DATE:

AADDRESS/LOCATION OF STREET
TREES TO BE PROTECTED:

APPLICANT'S NAME:

APPLICANT'S ADDRES

APPLICANT'S TELEPHONE
& FAX NUMBERS:

This section to be filed out by City Tree Staff

1. The Street Trees at the above .
address(es) are adequatel vesO No O
protecled. The lype of prolection

ssed is: *ITNO, goto#2 below

Inspected by:

Date of Inspection:

---WARNING---
Tree Protection Zone

This fencing shall not be removed without
City Arborist approval (650-496-5953)

Removal without permission is
subject to a $500 fine per day*

*Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.110

City of Palo Alto Tree Protection Instructions are located at http:i/www.city.palo-alto.ca.us/frees technical-manual.hunl

2. The Street Trees at the above
‘address are NOT adequately
protected. The following
modifications are required:

Indicate how the required

tothe applicant.

Subsequent Inspection

Street trees al above address were found vesO Not O

to be adequately protected *If NO, indicate in "Notes” below the disposition of case.

Inpsected by:

Date of Inspection:

Notes: List Cily street trees by species,
site, condition and type of tree protection
installed. Also note i pictures were
taken. Use back of sheet if necessary.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TREE PROTECTION INSPECTIONS MANDATORY

PAMC 8.10 PROTECTED TREES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE PROJECT SITE ARBORIST IS PERFORMING
REQUIRED TREE INSPECTION AND SITE MONITORING. PROVIDE WRITTEN MONTHLY TREE ACTIVITY
REPORTS TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT LANDSCAPE REVIEW STAFF BEGINNING 14 DAYS AFTER
BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE.

BUILDING PERMIT DATE:
DATE OF 1°" TREE ACTIVITY REPORT:
CITY STAFF:

REPORTING DETAILS OF THE MONTHLY TREE ACTIVITY REPORT SHALL CONFORM TO SHEET T-1 FORMAT,
VERIFY THAT ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES ARE IMPLIMENTED AND WILL INCLUDE ALL CONTRACTOR
ACTIVITY, SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED, WITHIN A TREE PROTECTION ROOT ZONE. NON-COMPLIANCE
IS SUBJECT TO VIOLATION OF PAMC 8.10.080. REFERENCE: PALO ALTO TREE TECHNICAL MANUAL,
SECTION 2.00 AND ADDENDUM 11

Return approved sheet to Applicant for demolition or building permit issuance.
SPWDIOPS TreslDS/St TreaProect 51706

CITY TREE PROTECTION DETAILS

Apply Tree Protection Report on sheet(s) T-2

Use addtional “T” sheets as needed

TECHNICAL DETAILS

city tree protection detail

350 Sherman

ARB 07.02
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ASH STREET

TECHNICAL DETAILS

L]
JACARANDA LANE I CALCULATION SUMMARY . . .
. site lighting plan
CalcType Units | A lax_Min | Avg/Min| Max/Min| Target Light Level
llluminance Fc |1 . 5 Fc Min. Per CBC
llluminance Fc |1 Fc Min. Per CBC
w oy Tluminance Fc |1 Fc Min. Per CBC 350 herman
llluminance Fc |1 . . Fc Min. Per CBC
PPNk P - — luminance Fc 3.7 T Fc Min. Per CBC
- = I 1 luminance Fc 8 5.00 Fc Min. Per CBC
o =" luminance Fc A .9! Fc Min. Per CBC
cnz [ _ luminance Fo 1 4 Fo Min. Per CBC
H 2 Elev Thrshid_1 llluminance Fc 142 107 1.1 3 Fc Min. Per CBC
™= | G South Pathway llluminance c .43 19.4 02 | 17.15 7.00 .5-1Fc Avg. Per BOD Light Level Legend
® z South Pathway_Top llluminance Fc 13234 0.2 [ 10.65 17.00_| 0.5-1Fc Avg. Per BOD Light Level Legend
g m arage West Elev Thrshid llluminance Fc 4.5 147 144 1.0 0 Fc Min. Per CBC
0> caranda Lane uminance Fc | 170510285 5.50 | 0.5-1Fc Aug. Per BOD Light Level Legend
@ £ lest Stairs_1_Side 4 llluminance Fc 102134 5.7 | 1.7¢ K Fc Min. Per CBC
% %] lest Stairs 2 1 Top 1 llluminance Fc  [150/205 7420 .7 Fc Min. Per CBC
=] g lest Stairs_2_Top_1 llluminance Fc | 1711219 10.6 16 .98 Fc Min. Per CBC
2 = | West Stairs_3 Side 4_1 llluminance Fc [207/100] 1.0 5 [100.50 | 1FcMin. Per CBC
— 4 1
wn S LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
=T
P ] Symbol | Qly| Label | Description m_Walls | Lum. Lumens | LLF
S o 14 [E2 | BEGA 22360 - Wall luminaires with one sided light output . 1024 .6.
% S ] 9 |E3 | BEGA 22040 - 20.5in. X 5in. Wall Recessed Rectangular LED Louvered Steplight - 22 040 124 .6.
|$ ] 7 | E4 | Luminii Kendo S Wet - 0.7in. Underbench Md. Linear LED Tape Light in Aluminum Extrusion - KSW-48-30K-SO-C-X-WH-XX X 826 .6.
———— 138 |E5 | Intense Vrail - 1.5in. Post Mounted Tubular LED Continuous Handrail Light - IVR1548-ST-W .33 790 .6.
o] E6 | ERCO Lightscan - 12in. X 12in. Column Mounted Square LED Asymmetric Ceiling Uplight - 34447023 V03 2496 .81
[O] E7 | ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Wallwasher - 84465023_V04 610 .81l
i 0] E9B | ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84429023_V04 2225 1
I Q 2 E9C | ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84431023 V04 2967 1
[0] 4 [E9 ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84425023_V04 735 8—1‘
bl [ ] 13 | CL1A | Cooper Invue Mesa - 28in. Dia. Pole Top Round LED TIl Area Light -MSA-E02-LED-E1-T2-8030 52.1 4152 0.8
I Q |1 | E11A | BK Lighting - 3in. Pole Mounted Cylinder LED Flood Light - LED-X66-FL-11353040-11 28.375 1721 0.6
- o 4 | E11 | Ecosense Rise - 2.5in. Surface Rectangular LED Spotlight - F080-1S-MO-30-80-20-S-X-A 1.5 M 0.8
B

i B T i 1
I W = — = —
NO NO
UTUREEV. 6 PARKING &b PARKING |

CL1A - Cooper

E2 - BEGA 22 360

E3 - BEGA 22 040

NOTES

1

ILLUMINANCE CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED

E4 - Luminii Kendo S Wet

Invue Mesa
S E
LmO
wey
IgC
2 4
z m-
[Shag N
NDive| SOV ™ oDV 4 ER
on oN oN Egps
) c
2 @
o=
o Jn
k4
<mo
w z
Z g
= = = = = = = = — FIH
i B E B sin
— —= 2= E9B - ERCO
3 m HE3HE3 H—E—Bfai% CE3HH 3 e S
N | ﬂlF =i Compact Downlight
— ——r - —
ke st Bl SR v - o,
Enlampe S j=ma = e 1

CALCULATION METHODS AND ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIELD
MEASURED RESULTS MAY DIFFER FROM CALCULATED RESULTS
AND ARE DEPENDANT ON A VARIETY OF FACTORS INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: MANUFACTURER'S
PHOTOMETRY DATA, LINE VOLTAGE, LUMINAIRE PERFORMANCE,
TEMPERATURE, AND ACTUAL CONDITION OF FINISHES AND
ENVIRONMENT.

E7 - ERCO Compact
Wallwash

3.

-CL1 SERIES LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 140" AFG.

-E2 SERIES LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 100" AFG.

-E3 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 1-2" AFG.

-E4 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 1-5" AFG.

-E5 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 3-6" ABOVE STAIR TREAD.
-E6 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 8-0" AFG.

4." LLD CALCULATED BASED ON LINEAR INTERPOLATION

- ] + = - - - = 70 50,000 HOURS FROM MANUFACTURERS REPORTED
I 2. REFLECTANCE ASSUMPTIONS: LIFE.
WALL/BUILDING REFLECTANCE - 35%
PHOTOMETRIC STUDY - PARKING GARAGE NORTH SHERMAN AVE. . GROUND REFLEGTANCE -20%
R

LUMINAIRE IMAGES

SITE LIGHTING PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ALONG SHERMAN AVE., ASH STREET AND JACARANDA LANE

ARB 07.03
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JACARANDA LANE

CALCULATION SUMMARY

Label CalcType Units | Avg| Max] Min | AvgiMin| MaxiVin] Target Light Level
East Sta lluminance Fc |14.920396[155 |21 |1 FcMin. PerCBC
East llluminance Fc 14.0 21.7/9.2 | 1.53 2.3 1 Fc Min. Per CBC
East lluminance Fc |15 23594169 |250 |1 FcMin. PerCBC
ot o of 3 5 o s 3 East luminance Fc 7.9 4 Fc Min. Per CBC
. .52 ——E2 — Eas! Stair_5_Top_1_1 fuminance Fo 3 7 Fo Min. Per CBC
] B East ide 4 Jluminance Fo 6 500 | 1 FoMin. Per CBC
= n| East Stair_7_Top_1_1 lluminance C Xl 9! ¢ Min. Per CBC
[ B ast Stair_Side luminance Fo |1 1 4 Fc Min. Per CBC
'E [ Garage Northeast Elev Thrshid_1 luminance Fo |1 0711 3 Fc Min. Per CBC
= arage West and South Palhway luminance Fo |34 21745 | 97.00 | 0.5-1Fc Avg. Per BOD Light Level Legend
"> -+ arage West and South Pattway_Top luminance Fo |24 .2 [10.65_| 117.00 | 0.5-1Fc Avg. Per BOD Light Level Legend
1 m TiTIE C| arage West Elev Thrshid luminance Fo [145147 144 0 Fo Min. Per CBC
> R R [Jacaranda Lane luminance Fo [1.705.1]02 550 | 0.5-1Fc Avg. Per BOD Light Level Legend
g I est Stairs_1_Side_4 Tuminance Fo  [10213457 3 Fc Min. Per CBC
12 [ West Stairs 2_1_Top_1 Tluminance Fo [15020974 7 Fo Min. Per CBC
& est Stairs_2_Top_1 uminance Fc_[17.421.4 10§ 9 Fe Min. Per CBC
o= est Stairs 3 Side 4 1 luminance Fo_ |207]100] 1.0]20.75 | 100.50 | 1 Fc Min. Per CBC
5
| — 7
ne q - LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
» — LN
X
] ful s L Symbol | Qty [ Label | Description Lum. Watts | Lum. Lumens| LLF
L 1 [ e ] 4_|E2 | BEGA 22360 - Wall luminaires with one sided light output 205 1024 5!
18 i 1 E3 | BEGA 22040 - 20.5in. X 5in. Wall Recessed Rectangular LED Louvered Steplight - 22 040 192 124 5.
s | o f ————[27 [E4 | Lumini Kendo S Wet - 0.7in. Underbench Mtd. Linear LED Tape Light in Aluminum Extrusion - KSW-48-30K-50-C-X-WH-XX 9 826 X
- ————[38 [E5 | Intense Vrail - 1.5in. Post Mounted Tubular LED Continuous Handral Light - IVR1548-ST-W .33 790 [0
1 - ] E6 | ERCO Lightscan - 12in. X 12in. Column Mounted Square LED Asymmetric Ceiling Uplight - 34447023 V03 249
8 J Q E7__| ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Wallwasher - 84465023 V04 610 |08
” ] Q E9B_| ERCO Compact - 5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84429023_V04 2225
1 L1A F © |2 [E9C | ERCO Compact-5.5in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84431023_V04 2967 o1
2 © |4 |E9 | ERCO Compact-55in. Aperture Recessed Round LED Cast In Place Downlight - 84425023_V04 735 )
s g m @ [ 13 | CLTA] Cooper Invue Mesa - 28in. Dia. Pole Top Round LED Til Area Light -MSA-E02-LED-E1-T2-8030 1 4152 8
[ 3 Q _[1_[E11A[BKLighting - 3in. Pole Mounted Cylinder LED Flood Light - LED-X86-FL-11353040-11 8.375 1721 5
o m\ [ [4 [EM | Ecosense Rise - 2.5in. Surface Rectangular LED Spotiight - F080-15-MO-30-80-20-5-X-A 15 441 8
» H m
T fH
" I B 7p)
1 B .
[] = I e —
" : 0
>
1 =2 {
|
I E —
] Z Y
mCHA - Cooper E2 - BEGA 22 340 E3 - BEGA 22 040 E4 - Luminii Kendo S Wet E5 - Intense Vrail
1 Invue Mesa
1 110
] ;
L L — LI \
>
o ol SN f
: YNV VNI MY NI MV NI ON MY NYTTD .
g e b ES
= = | -
H ]
@ |
% [ET
» ® [}
X = =
i {1 ‘
=2 f e H t I P
=g s ; ; ‘ Eb - ERCO Lightscan E9/E9C - ERCO E11/E11A - EcoSense Rise
‘4"’\ i Compact Downlight Adjustable Flood Light
: | o
_— - T i o il ‘ NOTES 3.
. 1. ILLUMINANCE CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED -CL1 SERIES LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 140" AFG,
I i i — CALCULATION METHODS AND ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIELD  -E2 SERIES LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 10-0" AFG.
@ I @ T @ . . — MEASURED RESULTS MAY DIFFER FROM CALCULATED RESULTS ~ -E3 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 12" AFG.
- T AND ARE DEPENDANT ON A VARIETY OF FACTORS INCLUDING, BUT  -E4 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 15" AFG.
[ ] T . NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: MANUFACTURER'S “E5 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 3-6" ABO)
PHOTOMETRY DATA, LINE VOLTAGE, LUMINAIRE PERFORMANCE, -6 LUMINAIRES MOUNTED 8-0" AFG.
1 TEMPERATURE, AND ACTUAL CONDITION OF FINISHES AND
» ENVIRONMENT. 4.7 LLD CALCULATED BASED ON LINEAR INTERPOLATION
- - = = TO 50,000 HOURS FROM MANUFACTURERS REPORTED

PHOTOMETRIC STUDY - PARKING GARAGE NORTH

SHERMAN AVE.

SCALE:

2. REFLECTANCE ASSUMPTIONS:

WALL/BUILDING REFLECTANCE - 35%

(GROUND REFLECTANCE - 20%

LIFE.

SITE LIGHTING PLAN - PARKING GARAGE ALONG SHERMAN AVE., BIRCH STREET AND JACARANDA LANE

1"=00'-0"

LUMINAIRE IMAGES

TECHNICAL DETAILS

site lighting plan
350 Sherman
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CONCEPT APPROACH
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Parking Garage 350 Sherman

0

This current proposal expands the optical character
and pedestrian experience of the Birch Street civic
staircase environment, while also addressing dura-
bility and maintenance. In lieu of a tall, white plaster
wall previously proposed, the design team proposes
to introduce a large-format, white porcelain tile mo-
saic surface. This surface will be a mixture of three
different textures: polished; matte; and embossed.
There three textures--all in white porcelain tile--will
create a dynamic visual interplay of texture and re-
flection, and will provide a visually engaging surface
for the large area of wall adjacent to and above the
staircase. The reflections that appear on the pol-
ished tiles will emulate the lines/textures that the
shadow-play achieves when sunlight hits this area
directly. The selection of porcelain tile addresses du-
rability and maintenance through the hardness and
graffiti-resistance of the tile’s finished surface.

g

1+

Summer Solstice Animation Link: https://youtu.be/tkMi0_2EAGK

5
o

. W
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=

Y
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-

SPRING/FALL EQUINOX Animation Link: https://youtu.be/LX07tidqw\Wg

I 343 Gloss Tile 42%
B 286 Hone Tile  35%
I 186 Texture Tile 23%

SPRING/FALL EQUINOX @ Grand Stair View Animation Link: https://youtu.be/4GqZTItUel8 Winter Solstice Animation Link: https://youtu.be/SOVdb-3H7gl 815 Set Tile
sizes 24x24, 18x24, 12x24, and 6x24

BIRCH STREET WALL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT: LIGHT/TEXTURE/REFLECTION STUDIES ARB AMO1
ROSQI‘U“E'i sent / ARCHITECTURE PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14



https://youtu.be/tKMi0_2EAGk
https://youtu.be/LX07tidqwWg
https://youtu.be/S0Vdb-3H7gI
https://youtu.be/4GqZTltUeL8

CONCEPT APPROACH

Parking Garage 350 Sherman

AN
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D\

The underlying concept is to expand the visual expe-
rience of the staircase environment to be compelling
throughout 24 hours-a-day. Through the introduc-
tion of the tile mosaic, the dynamic visual experi-
ence has been extended to include times day when
the sunlight does not fall directly upon this area. The
full optical experience is now based on the following
key light parameters: 1) shadow play during morning
hours; 2) changing canopy glow during the middle
and later parts of the day; and, 3) specular highlights
from reflective porcelain tiles that animate the wall
surface during all times of day and night. To state it
another way, the shadow play occurs in the morn-
ing, the glow of the canopy takes precedence mid-
day, and the specular fireworks from the tiles stitch
the experience together throughout.

— ==
SRR W
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(P11 ey

Top: View from top of staircase

Bottom: View from top of staircase

Left: View from Bottom of staircase

B E
f.

BIRCH STREET WALL DESIGN DEVELOPMENT: LIGHT/TEXTURE/REFLECTION STUDIES ARB AMO2
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CONCEPT APPROACH

Parking Garage_350 Sherman

Top: Night view from the intersection NE of Birch
Street & Jarcaranda Ln.

Bottom: View from the intersection SE of Sherman
Ave. & Birch Streets

NIGHT VIEW / LIGHTING STUDIES ARB AMO3
RosPDrulisCus:

ARCHITECTURE PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE
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Species - Botanical Name Common Name Size Spacing Water Native/ |Mature Size
Rgmnt. Adapted
TREES
1 |ULMUS PARVIFOLIA Chinese ElIm 24" box |AS SHOWN |REG ADAPTED [12'-18' HX 12'-18' W
2 |TILIA CORDATA Little Leaf Linden 24" box |AS SHOWN |REG - 40'-60" H X 20-25' W
3 |[PLATANUS X ACERIFOLIA ‘COLUMBIA’ |London Plane 24" box |AS SHOWN |[LOW/MOD |ADAPTED |40’-80’' H X 30-40" W
4 |PLATANUS RACEMOSA Cadlifornia sycamore 24" box |AS SHOWN |[LOW/MOD |NATIVE |30'-80' H X 20’-50' W
5 |QUERCUS RUBER Cork Oak 24" box |AS SHOWN |[LOW/MOD [NATIVE |30'-60' H X 30'-60' W
6 |CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS Western Redbud 24" box |AS SHOWN |LOW NATIVE  |40'-60" H X 20-25' W
PERENNIALS / FERNS / GRASSES
A |ASPARAGUS DENSIFLORUS 'MYERS' Myer Asparagus Fern 5 GAL 30L. REG - 2'-4'Hx2'-4' W
B |CHONDROPETULUM TECTORUM Small Cape Rush 5GAL._ |3'O.C. REG ADAPTED [2'-3' Hx 3'-4' W
C |CYATHEA COOPERI Australian Tree Fern 10 GAL. |10’ O.C. REG - 15'-20' HX 12" W
D |DIETES IRIDOIDES ' Orange Drop'’ Fortnight Lily 5 GAL 3.5'0.C. [MOD ADAPTED |1.5'-2' HX 3'-4' W
E |HEMEROCALLIS 'STELLA DORQO'’ Yellow Day Lily 5 GAL. 2'0.C. REG NATIVE 2'Hx2'W
F _|IRIS DOUGLASIANA Pacific coast iris 1 GAL. |1 O.C. REG NATIVE  |1'-2"H X1'-2' W
G |JUNCUS PATENS California Grey Rush 5GAL._ |2'O.C. REG NATIVE |2’ Hx2'W
H |LOTUS BERTHELOTTI ‘Amazon Sunset’  |Parrot’s beak 1 GAL. |2’ O.C. REG - 8"-12"Hx2'W
I |[LYSUMACHIA NUMMULARIA ‘Aurea’  |Creeping Jenny 1GAL 1.5’ 0.C. |MOD/REG |- 4"-8"Hx2'W
J_ [MIMULUS AURANTIACUS Sticky Monkey Flower 5GAL._ |2' O.C. MOD/REG |NATIVE [2'-4'Hx2'-4' W
K |POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM Western Sword Fern 5GAL._ |3'O.C. REG NATIVE  [2'-4"Hx2'-4' W
L [STIPA ARUNDINACEAE Pheasant Tail Grass 5 GAL 3’ O.C. MOD/REG |ADAPTED [2.5'-3"Hx2.5'-3' W
M |WOODWARDA FIMBRIATA Giant Chain Fern 5 GAL 3oL REG NATIVE 4'-5"Hx3' W
VINES
N |FICUS PUMILIA FICUS/CREEPING FIG 15 GAL. |AS SHOWN |REG - 25'Hx 3'+W
O |[THUNBERGIA ALATA BLACK EYED SUSAN VINE |15 GAL. |AS SHOWN |REG - 10'H

PRELIMINARY PLANTING PALETTE

NTS

PEREN

NIALS / GRASSES / FE

i

RNS

PLANTING PLAN

landscaping plan
350 Sherman

4 PLANTING AREA LEGEND
STORMWATER PLANTING

=5

SIDEWALK PLANTING

DROUGHT TOLERANT
PLANTING

| FERN / SHADE PLANTING

RAISED PLANTER /
SUN PLANTING

VINES

G

LANDSCAPING PLAN - CALIFORNIA AVENUE PARKING GARAGE

ARB AMO4
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EXISTING TREE CANOPY

TOTAL TREE CANOPY WIDTH:
PER 3/17/2016 ARBORIST REPORT BY DAVID L. BABBY

TOTAL TREE CANOPY AREA EXISTING:
(EXCLUDING OVERLAP)

430' (EXCLUDING #23,24, 25)

14,720 SQ. FT.

s
= = I T T I i T
i \7) > bt d ) [+ L
~~3 I

— BIRCHST

ASH ST _

SHERMAN AVE. L

EXISTING TREE CANOPY - 350 SHERMAN AVENUE

o

TECHNICAL DETAILS

POLICY GOAL: POLICY 1G FROM THE PALO ALTO URBAN FOREST MASTER PLAN -

"STRIVE FOR NO NET LOSS IN CANOPY COVER" tree mitigation plan

350 Sherman

PROPOSED TREE CANOPY
COVERAGE BY SPECIES AND SIZE

ON-SITE PROPOSED CANOPY OF 21 TREES @ 24" BOX SIZE 8,028 SQ. FT.
OFF-SITE PROPOSED CANOPY OF 20 TREES @ 24" BOX SIZE 7,738 SQ. FT.
TOTAL TREE CANOPY AREA PROPOSED: 14,766 SQ. FT.

*OFF-SITE TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN 1/2 MILE RADIUS AT SIDEWALK LOCATIONS
IDENTIFIED BY DPW.
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SHERMAN AVE

PROPOSED TREE CANOPY ON-SITE - 3560 SHERMAN AVENUE

TREE MITIGATION PLAN

SCALE: NTS @

ARB AMO5
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PAYISTATIONS
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BIKE PA

PLAN RELATIONSHIPS

floor plans
350 Sherman

LEGEND
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1ST FLOOR

PARKING GARAGE - FUTURE ALT. ENTRY/EXIT

SHERMAN AVE

160" o

320"
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&MAIN
| DISCONNECT |
‘ ROOM ‘ STAIR #2

INDICATES INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
SEE DETAIL (14/A6.1)

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.
SEE DETAIL (12/A6.1)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET, FOR CONNECTION.
SEE DETAIL (16/A6.2)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN FIRE HOSE CABINET PER
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

INDICATES WHEEL STOP, SEE DETAIL(10/A6.1)

INDICATES FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES TRENCH DRAIN LOCATION, SEE DRAINAGE PLANS.
INDICATES BARRIER RAIL, SEE DETAIL(11/A7.1)

FIRE RISER, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS'

DRY STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

INDICATES STALL STRIPE, SEE SHEET(A6.1)FOR STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES PARKING DIRECTION ARROWS, SEE SHEETA6.1)FOR
STRIPING DETAILS.

INDICATES HOSE BIBB, SEE PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.
EMERGENCY ALERT CALL STATION, SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS.
INDICATES DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP, SEE DETAI(5/A6.2)

INDICATES TRUNCATED DOME STAMPED CONCRETE, SEE DETAIL (6/A6.2)
INDICATES FUTURE EMERGENCY ALARM

INDICATES FIRE HOSE VALVE

INDICATES AREA DRAIN

INDICATES TRUNCATED CONCRETE STAMPED BARS, SEE DETAIL (7/A6.2)

THIS BUILDING WILL NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

UNISTALL
8-6"x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE
9-0"x 180"

ACCESSIBLE VAN
90" x 18-0"

ACCESSIBLE EV VAN

=td 120" x 180"
%  DESIGNATED
§ sexigor

EV
8-6"x 180"

FUTURE EV
8-6"x 180"

AMBULATORY
100" x 18-0"

ARB AMO06

RosDrulis

ARCHITECTURE

PALO ALTO CALIFORNIA AVE. PARKING GARAGE

2018.02.14



